SECTION 1. That nothing in the Act to which this is amendabuild in ori-tory shall be construed, so as to authorize said Company to sinal town build said bridge out of the limits of the original town of St. Cloud, as recorded in the office of Register of Deeds for Benton county.

This act shall take effect and be in force from SEC. 2. and after its passage.

J. W. FURBER, Sec. 2. Take effect

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN, President of the Council.

APPROVED-May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven. S. MEDARY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, ) SAINT PAUL, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

> CHAS, L CHASE, Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

## CHAPTER LXXXVI.

A. Bill to Incorporate the Glencoe Library Association.

SECTION 1 Incorporators and powers of Incorporation.
2 Power to enjoy real and personal Property.
3 May make by-laws, and adopt a seal.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Lymon G. Simons, James Philips, C. Chandler, Incorporators B. F. Buck, John H. Stevens, A. Jackson Bell, Wm. S. Chapman, and their associates, be and they are herby constituted a body corporate and politic by the name of the Glencoe Library Association, for the purpose of establishing and pre-Powers serving a Library at Glencoe, and by that name shall enjoy all the privileges and franchises, and be subject to all the lia-

bilities incident to a Corporation. Sec. 2. Said Corporation may buy, sell and hold property, hold proper both real and personal for the use and purposes of said Library, to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, (\$10,000) and to receive Donations as the Donor may direct.

Sec. 3. Said Corporation shall have power to make and enforce such By-Laws as may be necessary to carry into effect Make by-laws the object comtemplated by this Act, and to adopt a common geal.

J. W. FURBER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

> JOHN B. BRISBIN. President of the Council.

APPROVED-May twenty-fifth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven. S. MEDARY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, } SAINT PAUL, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

## CHAPTER LXXXVII.

An Act for the relief of Isaac Day of Fillmore county.

Section 1 Appropriation from the Territorial Treasury.
2 Take effect from and after passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

Section 1. That there shall be audited and paid out of any Appro priation money in the Territorial Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Isaac Day the sum of one hundred and forty six dollars and sixty eight cents, for services performed in taking the Census of Olmsted and Mower counties, under the Act approved 27th of February, 1855, entitled an Act to provide for taking the Census of the population of the Territory.

SEC. 2. This Act to be in force from and after its passage. Take effect

J. W. FURBER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN. President of the Council.

Approved-May twenty-second, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

S. MEDARY.